the following described lands located in Crow Wing county, Minnesota, to wit:

The Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW ¹/₄ of SE ¹/₄), of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Forty-four (44), Range Twenty-eight (28),

together with a strip of land two rods in width to be conveyed as an easement, the exact description of which to be determined by the parties, over and across the following lands, to wit:

The Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$), of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Forty-four (44), Range Twenty-eight (28).

Of the lands authorized to be conveyed herein the state shall retain for public access the following described lands:

That part of SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 22, Township 44, Range 28 described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner of said SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 22, thence North along the East line to the shore of the lake, thence South and West along the shore of the lake to a point which is One hundred and fifty feet West of the East line of said SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$, thence South on a line parallel to the East line to the South line of the 40, thence East along the South line to the point of beginning, containing

1.30 acres more or less.

Sec. 2. The conveyance authorized by this act shall be upon such terms and conditions as agreed upon between the commissioner of conservation and the St. Louis Park Lions Club.

Sec. 3. The lands authorized to be conveyed in section 1 shall be used by the grantee, its successors and assigns, only for the purposes of operating a boy scout camp. The lands shall revert to the state upon failure to use the same for such purposes.

Approved April 30, 1965.

CHAPTER 298-H. F. No. 558

An act relating to the state civil service; and the probationary period of service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

296]

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.21, is amended to read:

43.21 State civil service; probationary period. Except as in this chapter otherwise provided, all original appointments to and promotions within the classified service, and offices or employments within the classified service held by persons who become members of the classified service without examination pursuant to section 43.10, or by qualifying examination pursuant to section 43.10, shall be for a probationary period of six months, except special teachers employed under the classified service whose probationary period shall be one year, but dismissals or demotions may be made at any time during such period, subject to the provisions of section 43.19, subdivision 3. Provided, that no employee transferred or promoted from one position in the classified service to another position in the classified service shall be dismissed, except for just cause, demoted or transferred without his consent until he shall have served a trial period of at least 30 days in his new position. At the end of the probationary period the appointing officer shall notify the director, in writing, whether the probationer is a satisfactory employee and should receive the status of a permanent appointee. Upon such notice, the employee, if his service during the probationary period did not fall below such minimum standards as have been prescribed by the director of the civil service, shall be deemed to have a permanent classified civil service status; otherwise the employee is automatically separated from the service, except as provided in section 43.19, subdivision 3. Provided, any employee holding office on January 1, 1949, who was provisionally appointed prior to August 2, 1941, and who passed an open competitive examination given November 18, 1944, and who was certified for appointment from an eligible list on April 16, 1945, or May 9, 1945, and who was appointed probationally on May 1, 1945, May 8, 1945, or May 10, 1945, shall be given full civil service status from the date of his probationary appointment.

Approved April 30, 1965.

CHAPTER 299-H. F. No. 562

An act relating to the state civil service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 43.13, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.